FILE NO. PDF/2016/000110 SCIENCE & ENGINEERING RESEARCH BOARD

5 & 5A, Lower Ground Floor Vasant Square Mall Plot No. A, Community Centre Sector-B, Pocket-5, Vasant Kunj New Delhi-110070

Dated: 26-Aug-2016

<u>ORDER</u>

Subject: Financial Sanction under National Post-Doctoral Fellowship to Dr. Gautam Kumar Sarma, under the mentorship of Md. Harunar Rashid, at Rajiv Gandhi University, Rono Hills P.O. Doimukh, Itanagar, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh-791112- Release of 1st grant.

Sanction of **Science and Engineering Research Board (SERB**) is hereby accorded to the above mentioned fellowship at a total cost of **Rs. 19,20,000/- (Rs.** Nineteen Lakh Twenty Thousand **Only**) for a duration of Two years.

The date of start of the fellowship will be 11 July, 2016

The items of expenditure for which the total allocation of **Rs. 19,20,000/-** has been approved are given below:

Sl. No.	Budget Head	Amount
1.	Fellowship	Rs. 13,20,000 (@55,000/- per month (consolidated))
2.	Research Grant	Rs. 2,00,000/- per annum
3.	Overheads	Rs. 1,00,000/- per annum

2. Sanction of the **SERB** is also accorded to the payment of **Rs. 9,60,000/-** (Rupees Nine Lakh Sixty Thousand only) under 'Grants-in-aid General' to **Rajiv Gandhi University**, **Rono Hills P.O. Doimukh**, **Itanagar** being the first installment of the grant for the year 2016-2017 for implementation of the said research project.

3. The expenditure involved is debitable to Fund for Science & Engineering Research (FSER)

This release is being made under National Post Doctoral Fellowship (N-PDF). (Chemical Sciences)

4. The Sanction has been issued to with the approval of the competent authority vide Diary No. SERB/F/3409/2016-17 dated 25 August, 2016

5. Sanction of the grant is subject to the conditions as detailed in Terms & Conditions available at website (<u>www.serb.gov.in</u>).

6. Overhead expenses are meant for the host Institute towards the cost for providing infrastructural facilities and general administrative support etc. including benefits to the staff employed in the project.

7. As per rule 211 of GFR, the accounts of project shall be open to inspection by sanctioning authority/audit whenever the institute is called upon to do so.

8. The release amount of **Rs. 9,60,000/-** (Rupees Nine Lakh Sixty Thousand only) will be drawn by the Finance & Budget Officer of the SERB and will be disbursed by means of RTGS transaction as per their Bank details

nven below:	
Account Name	THE REGISTRAR
Account Number	880201010000968
Bank Name & Branch	Vijaya Bank Arunachal University, Rajiv Gandhi University, Rono-Hills, Doimukh, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh 791112 Phone 0360 2277251
IFSC/RTGS Code	VIJB0008802
Email id of A/C Holder	registrar@rgu.ac.in
Email id of PI	gautamsarma7@gmail.com
Email id of Mentor	mhr.rgu@gmail.com

9.The institute will furnish Utilization certificate(UCs) financial year wise to the SERB and an audited statement of accounts pertaining to the grant immediately after the end of each financial year.

10. The institute will maintain separate audited accounts for the fellowship. A part or whole of the grant must be kept in an interest earning bank account which is to be reported to SERB. The interest thus earned will be treated as credit to the institute to be adjusted towards further installment of the grant.

11. The File no. **PDF/2016/000110** may also be mentioned in all research communications arising from the above project with due acknowledgement of SERB.

12. As this is the first grant for the fellowship, no previous U/C is required.

•••

13. The institute may refund any unspent balance to SERB by means of a Demand Draft favoring "FUND FOR SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING RESEARCH" payable at New Delhi.

(Dr. S. V. Prasanna) Scientist

ccentist prasanna@serb.gov.in

1.	The Principal Director of Audit, A.G.C.R.Building, IIIrd Floor I.P. Estate, Delhi-110002
2.	Sanction Folder, SERB , New Delhi.
3.	File Copy
4.	Dr. Gautam Kumar Sarma Department of Chemistry Rajiv Gandhi University , Rono Hills P.O. Doimukh, Itanagar, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh- 791112 Email: gautamsarma7@gmail.com Mobile: 919577948229
	Md. Harunar Rashid Assistant Professor Department of Chemistry Rajiv Gandhi University , Rono Hills P.O. Doimukh, Itanagar, Itanagar-791112 mhr.rgu@gmail.com (Start date of the project may be intimated by name to the undersigned. For guidance, terms & Conditions etc. Please visit <u>www.serb.gov.in.</u>)
5.	Vice Chancellor, Rajiv Gandhi University, Rono Hills P.O. Doimukh, Itanagar
	(Receipt of Grant may be intimated by name to the undersigned)